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The Environment: Rotary’s Newest 

Area of Focus 

In June, 2020 the The Rotary 
Foundation Trustees and the 
Rotary International Board of 
Directors voted unanimously 
to approve the Environment as 
the seventh Area of Focus. In 
January, 2021, they finalized the 
policy detailing the kinds of 
projects that will now become 
eligible for Global Grants. The 
Rotary Foundation began ac-
cepting grant proposals in July, 
2021. Start planning now for 
your 2023-2024 project.  

Eligible projects cover an 
array of fields: 
• Protecting and restoring land, coastal, marine, and freshwater resources 
• Enhancing the capacity of communities and local governments to support natural re-
source management and conservation 
• Supporting agroecology and sustainable agriculture, fishing, and aquaculture practices 
to improve ecological health 
• Addressing the causes of climate change and climate disruption and supporting solu-
tions to reduce the emission of greenhouse gases 
• Strengthening the resilience of ecosystems and communities affected by climate change 
and climate disruption 
• Supporting education to promote behaviors that protect the environment 
• Advocating for the sustainable consumption of products and the environmentally sound 
management of byproducts to build a more resource-efficient economy 
• Addressing environmental justice issues and environmental public health concerns 
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 April  21st  District Peacebuilding Conference 

 April 22nd  District Conference/Earth Day   

 May 1st  Due date for final  District Grant reports  
 May 15  Peace Fellowship application deadline 
  June 1st  Final day for 2023/24 District Grant applications  . 
  June 1st  Target date for all club TRF donations  
 June 1st  District Peacebuilder club designation applications due 
 June 10  District Training Assembly (DTA) 

Calendar for District 7610  RY 2022-2023  

Rotary International District 7610 is pleased to announce the selection of Natalia 
Lopez as a $40,000 Global Grant Scholarship recipient for 2023-2024.  Natalia is proud-

ly sponsored by the Rotary Club of Fairfax. 
 
Natalia graduated Cum Laude from Georgetown University in May with a Bachelor 
of Science in Foreign Service. Natalia works as a research associate with the 
Georgetown University Institute for the study of International Migration.  She was 
recently selected to present the Institute’s research findings at the University of 
South Florida National Immigration and Wellbeing Research Conference in Febru-
ary of this year.   
 
In additional to her studies and professional research work, Natalia continues to 
volunteer in multiple capacities in furtherance of her passion.  She is a family 
mentor for newly arriving immigrant families in Fairfax County, and entrepreneur-
ial podcast producer on The Immigration Story and a leader in teaching English to 
migrant students.  She will be pursuing a Master of Science in Migration Studies 
through The University of Oxford in Oxford, England. The scholarship is being 
awarded under Rotary’s Area of Focus Peacebuilding and Conflict Prevention. 
 
Natalia is a passionate advocate of effective migrant integration and governance 
policy programs.  With the last decade’s staggering global increase of refugees 
fleeing sociopolitical conflict and insecurity, the lack of policies and programs to 
manage these increasing migrant and refugee flows has created new cycles of conflicts.   
 
Planning to continue her exceptional record of academic and research excellence and professional and volunteer 
activities, Natalia hopes to create actionable change in the migration integration field to stem the cycle of con-
flicts and foster global peace. 
 
We look forward to following Natalia’s journey and wish her all the best in this new exciting chapter in her pur-
suit of positive change in the world.    

Congratulations to  our  Global Grant Scholar 

 Natalia Lopez 
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Build Your Rotary Legacy 

Include a commitment to The Rotary Foundation in your will or estate plan and take comfort in knowing that 
your charitable goals will be fulfilled for many years to come. Commit-
ting a fixed amount or a percentage of your assets in your estate plan 
can put your resources to use after you no longer need them.  And, Ro-
tary strives to increase the value of your gift by preserving and investing 
your initial contribution and spending only a portion of the earnings.  

This strategy supports important causes today while generating funds 
that will further the work of future Rotarians like YOU committed to 
Doing Good in the World. An endowment has the added benefit of pro-
tecting against inflation and severe market fluctuations.  

HOW YOUR GIFT CAN GROW AND GIVE  

A named fund of $25,000 established in 1997 has provided more than 
$30,000 in earnings, which were spent on Rotary causes during the last 24 years. That is more than the original 
gift and the fund continues to grow, ensuring a lasting legacy.  And, gifts can be structured to meet a variety of 
personal objectives. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Questions?  Feel free to contact either Sandy or Laurie 
 
 

PDG Sandy Duckworth, Endowment Chair Laurie Menzel, Major Gifts Officer 
Pdg7610@gmail.com                                                                                                 Laurie.Menzel@Rotary.org     847.425.5601 

 
 

Visit The Rotary Foundation Planned Giving Website 

 

mailto:Pdg7610@gmail.com
mailto:Laurie.Menzel@Rotary.org
https://rotary.planmygift.org/
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 Peter’s Page 

“If it is to be, it is up to me”* 

TRF transforms your gifts into service projects that change lives both close to 

home and around the world.  Call the Rotary Support Center at 866-976-8279 to 

start your recurring monthly gift through Rotary Direct.  

“If it is to be, it is up to me.” That statement was used by one of the speakers at the 

March Chesapeake Presidents’ Elect Training Seminar, who was a storyteller. Wow, what 

a statement. It consisted of ten two-letter, one-syllable 

words but the impact of those words, and their implied 

action and responsibility were powerful. They fit right in 

with Rotary’s People of Action concept. Ultimately it is up to each of us to de-

termine our goals and then provide the leadership, inspiration, courage, and 

accountability to accomplish them. The Rotary Foundation depends on every 

Rotarian for its funding, whether it be individual donations, conducting fund-

raising events, or getting corporate support. It also depends on Rotarians to 

use TRF to do Rotary’s good works around the world. It is something to think about as we start out April and 

the Spring. 

 

Why is the above statement important? We now have less than 3 months remaining in this Rotary year. Have 

you donated to The Rotary Foundation this Rotary year? How is your club doing? We are still significantly be-

hind last year’s Annual Fund-SHARE giving total. Here are some quick facts. District 7610 

has 1864 Rotarians in it. Three hundred of those Rotarians belong to the Paul Harris Socie-

ty and pledge to give $1000 per year to TRF as long as they are able. That leaves 1564 other 

Rotarians. If every Rotarian in the District became at least a Sustaining Member, that’s $100 

per RY or $.28 per day we would be up to $456,400. We would still be behind where we 

were last year at this time, but we would be a lot closer. We currently have donated 

$362,318 to the Annual Fund-SHARE. That is 54.5% less than where we were at the end of March 2022. The 

good news is that we are now at $63,242 for PolioPlus giving, which is 13.8% above March of 2022. 

 

Remember, in three years 47.5% of what our district donates to the Annual Fund-SHARE  is returned to the 

district as District Designated Funds. Up to 50% of those funds can be used for the District Grant which cur-

rently is $86,050. Split between 52 clubs and the maximum each club may receive will only be $1654. It is not 

too late to give. I know we can do this. Become a Sustaining Member for this RY with a donation of $100 to the 

Annual Fund-SHARE and let’s change the above quote to read: “If it is to be, it is up to US”! 

*This quote is attributed to William H Johnsen, an American painter (1901-1970), who was from South Caroli-

na but spent time with his uncle in New York and studied art there. Later, he travelled to Paris to learn and 

paint.  

Peter Anderson,                               

District Annual 

Fund Chair 
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Oh what a day...actually a week-end! This years’ Duke/UNC peace conference April 1-2, marked a grand celebra-

tion of the 20th year of Rotary’s first peace center. Today, there are seven Rotary Peace Centers around the 

world with center number eight scheduled to open in 2024 in Istanbul, Turkey.  

The conference began with an immersion workshop entitled “First, Do No Harm” 

which challenged participants to be cognizant of the unintended consequences of 

a service project. While well intended, a project might actually incur damage if the 

people impacted by the project are not part of the project decision making process.  

The workshop was followed by a reception at the North Carolina Botanical Gar-

dens in Chapel Hill with the Class 20 and Class 21 Peace Fellows, 

Rotarians, faculty, and program mentors. This event is always 

great to hold one-on-one conversations with Peace Fellows.  

Of course the main event was held on Saturday when each of 

the Class 20 graduates presented their research projects.  The 

presentations were organized around four topic areas: overcom-

ing marginalization, opportunities to move from conflict to co-

operation, the role of disease prevention in peacebuilding and 

marginalized voices. The Fellows first presented their studies on 

women’s access to elective office, harmonizing energy and peace, and integration experiences of unaccompanied 

migrant children to name but a few. 

Excitement intensified when the Fellows were placed in panels according to the topic areas and answered ques-

tions from their faculty advisors,  conference attendees, and the world-wide online audience.  Although han-

dling each question with confidence and aplomb, Fellows were relieved when their turn on the panel was com-

pleted.  

District 7610 was well repre-
sented at the conference 

The Saturday lunch-

eon allowed the op-

portunity to meet 

with Peace Fellows 

(2nd from left) and 

faculty (3rd from left) 

while gathering with 

Rotarians from other 

districts. Make plans 

now for next years’ conference on Saturday, April 6, 2024!  

Fellows proudly display their certificates 
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Rotary's 2021-22 Annual Report. 

How did your club use its District Grant this year?  

Rotary Builds Peace was the theme of the just completed Rotary eClub 

of Global Peacebuilders grant project. 

The Rotary eClub of Global Peacebuilders, District 7610, hosted Ana 
Patel, a Rotary Peace Fellow to talk about Peacebuilding to our Inter-
act clubs. Ana’s interactive program, “Rotary Builds Peace,” featured 
Rotary’s “Ecosystem for Peace,” activities to practice thinking beyond 
one’s own needs, examples of peace projects for students and building 
peace in families and communities. 

Ana met with students from seven Interact clubs as well as other 
members of school community including other students, administra-
tors, and teachers. Kettle Run (Rotary Club of Warrenton), Wakefield 
and Battlefield (Rotary Club of Gainesville-Haymarket). South Lakes 
and Herndon High (Rotary Club of Herndon – Reston). Leesburg 
(Rotary Club of Leesburg). Stafford (Rotary Club of Stafford).  

Chad Wright, a teacher, and Interact club advisor at Kettle Run High School invited the Interact clubs of 
Battlefield and Wakefield High Schools to the presentation as well. As a result, Ana’s presentation became a 

terrific opportunity for networking among students to collaborate 
on future service projects. Richard Ramsburg from the Rotary 
Club of Herndon- Reston created a video invitation to the Interact 
students of both South Lakes and Herndon High Schools to en-
courage attendance. He introduced Ana by discussing Rotary In-
ternational efforts to promote Peace.  

Rotarian Donna Almborg, who facilitated Ana’s visit, stated “the 
best part was all her unique stories from around the world – so 
personal and relatable. It was my privilege to have the opportuni-
ty to hear this presentation and to meet Ana. It is my experience 
that the Peacebuilders never disappoint because they are all so 
passionate about what they do!” 

 

 

To learn more about Rotary Peace Fellow, Ana Patel, Senior Consultant, Outward Bound Center for 
Peacebuilding please click here.  

Ana Patel explains the  

Rotary Ecosystem for Peace 

https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/19eMY92VKfIxH3Uxxgsvg6GGbpuQ0
https://outwardboundpeace.org/this-is-us/
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Paul Harris Society gifts have helped to provide 

  Vocational training for teachers establishing a childhood educational center in 

South Africa 

  Water filters, toilets, and hygiene training to prevent fluorosis, diarrhea, and other 

diseases in India 

  A scholarship for a medical professional in Italy to research treatments that mini-

mize mortality rates among premature babies 

  Peace-building seminars for 200 teachers and 1,300 students in Uganda 

  Treated mosquito nets and medical services that prevent malaria in Mali 

Projects like these rely on ongoing gifts from 

compassionate donors like you. Thank you for 

your continued support of Rotary. 

THE ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

  

         CONNECT FOR GOOD                           
By giving from the heart each month 

and every year, you’ll support families 

and change lives. 

  US$ 85           US$ 250           US$1,000               

MONTHLY    QUARTERLY    ANNUALLY 

  12 gifts              4 gifts              1 gift  

Each year         Each year       Each year 

WHAT IS THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY? 

The PHS is made up of dedicated supporters who 

annually contribute $1,000 or more to the annual 

Fund, PolioPlus, or an approved Rotary Foundation 

grant. 

DOING GOOD—MADE EASY 

Rotary Direct is an easy way to give throughout the 

year. Visit www.rotary.org/give or select the recur-

ring giving option on the form below, 

JOIN THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY TODAY! 

Please e-mail a copy of this completed form to PHS 

Chair, Ronnie Chantker rmccpa97@aol.com 
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 Bigger than polio 

Pakistan’s female vaccinators are doing  

more than helping end a disease    

     (Appearing in April 2023 Issue of Rotary Magazine) 

Women make up two-thirds of Pakistan’s polio workforce. It is a role born of ne-

cessity, as cultural norms prevent men from entering many people’s homes in 

Pakistan. Women can build mom-to-mom relationships and provide trusted ad-

vice, not only about polio but about other health issues. For example, diphtheria, 

tetanus, and acellular pertussis vaccine (also known as DTaP) combined with 

inactivated poliovirus vaccine (also known as IPV) is a combination vaccine that 

is given to protect against infections caused by diphtheria, tetanus (lockjaw), 

pertussis (whooping cough), and poliovirus. 

“Women working with women on the front line is going to be what gets us 

across the finish line,” says Rotary President Jennifer Jones, who met last year 

with polio workers in Pakistan. The country and Afghanistan are the only two where wild poliovirus is still transmit-

ted persistently. The female vaccinators’ work is neither safe nor easy. The women in Pakistan are sworn at, shoved, 

beaten, and some even killed. They’re fighting misinformation. But their work is crucial — and not just for the cause 

of polio eradication. 

“They are supporting their education, they’re supporting their household, they’re giving a change in Pakistan,” says 

Sadia Shakeel, coordinator for a Rotary-supported polio resource center in Karachi who calls them “little entrepre-

neurs.” Most of the women range in age from 21-38 and have their own children, she says. Yet they wake to say pray-

ers before dawn, feed their children breakfast, and leave to start their work to end a disease. 

Employing women is one key strategy of the Global Polio Eradication Initiative. And that’s not just to deliver the 

vaccines at the front line; it’s also to hire women as supervisors, doctors, and decision-makers. “We cannot succeed 

without the women we have in the program at all levels,” says Hamid Jafari, a pediatric infectious disease doctor and 

director of polio eradication for the World Health Organization’s Eastern Mediterranean region. 

 

We have come a long way in the fight against polio. Before the Global Polio 

Eradication Initiative started in 1988, the disease paralyzed more than a 

thousand children a day. We are close to the finish line, but the case in New 

York, where polio was eradicated more than 30 years ago, is a sobering re-

minder that polio is just a plane ride away and until every child is immun-

ized, polio will continue to be a threat to every child. 

 

Interested in joining the District 7610 PolioPlus Society to help eradicate this 

terrible disease?  Contact:  Sandy Duckworth, PolioPlus Society Chairman -   

pdg7610@gmail.com or call 540-361-1680. More information on the next 

page.  

https://polioeradication.org/
https://www.who.int/
https://polioeradication.org/
https://polioeradication.org/
mailto:pdg7610@gmail.com
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PolioPlus Society Membership Form 

District 7610 
 

 

 

As a Rotarian and supporter of Polio Eradication, Rotary’s #1 priority, I wish to help Rotary make history by 
continuing to contribute the below amount each year until the World Health Organization certifies that polio 
has been fully eradicated from the face of the earth.   

 

Therefore, I hereby commit to making an annual donation to the PolioPlus of The Rotary Foundation as 
follows: (select one) 

 
 

$100 per year (minimum amount to become a society member) 
 

A contribution of $  per year to PolioPlus (more than $100) 

 
 

Society members will receive a PolioPlus Society membership pin and Paul Harris credit (points) plus a 
beautiful certificate of recognition and thanks. Make your donation online at www.rotary.org/donate and 
select the Polio Fund or call the Rotary Contact Center – 866-976-8279. Either way, you can set it up as a 
recurring donation. 

 

PLEASE Email this completed form to PDG Sandy Duckworth – pdg7610@gmail.com  
Call if questions: 540-361-1680 

 
 

Name:   

Signature:   

Date:   

Club Name:  

Phone #:  

Email:   

         

PolioPlus Society membership certificate and lapel pin will be 
presented to you at a club meeting. We want you to be properly 
recognized for your generosity and commitment to polio eradication.  

 

POLIOPLUS SOCIETY 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
I pledge to contribute at least $100 each 
year to PolioPlus until the World Health 

Organization certifies that Polio has been 
fully eradicated and the world is polio-

free. I do this because……. 
 

UNTIL THE LAST CHILD IS IMMUNIZED 
AND THE WORLD IS CERTIFIED POLIO-
FREE, EVERY CHILD IS AT RISK. 
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 Created by the Institute for Economics & 

Peace, the Ambassador Program provides an 

opportunity for individuals with both exten-

sive experience in peace, as well as those new 

to the field, to gain concrete knowledge and 

resources to help foster Positive Peace in 

their communities. 

Contribute to a more peaceful world and ad-

vance your career prospects with IEP’s Am-

bassador Program. Get the information, re-

sources, and tools to understand, communi-

cate and activate our innovative peace re-

search. 

Applications close 20th April, 2023 
APPLIACATION LINK HERE https://www.positivepeace.academy/ambassadors-

application?

NOTE: Before you can 

apply for the IEP Am-

bassador program, you 

must first complete 

the Rotary Positive 

Peace Academy. 

LINK HERE 

Rotary Positive Peace 

Academy  

https://www.positivepeace.academy/rotary
https://www.positivepeace.academy/rotary
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Doing Good in the World by Changing “Imagine” into “See” 
Thank you, to Rotarians in these “Top Ten” clubs who, by their gifts, are imagining a better world. 

 
Top Ten AF Per Capita Clubs 
  1.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($1,769.27)    
  2.   Crystal City-Pentagon ($1,016.50) 
  3.   Annandale ($506.47) 
  4.   Bailey’s Crossroads ($460.09) 
  5.   McLean ($422.88) 
  6.   Vienna ($401.18) 
  7.   Leesburg-Daybreak ($390.86)   
  8.   Dulles International Airport ($296.74)   
  9.   Stafford ($282.88)   
10.   West Springfield ($278.44)   
   

 
   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Top Ten Annual Fund Clubs 
  1.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($28,462.00) 
  2.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($26,225.00) 
  3.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($24,438.00) 
  4.  Vienna ($22,065.00) 
  5.  Alexandria ($21,960.00) 
  6.  McLean ($20,721.00) 
  7.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($19,462.00) 
  8.  Leesburg ($15,575.00) 
  9.  Fredericksburg ($14,785.00) 
10.  Warrenton ($14,543.20) 
 

 
 
Top Ten Polio Plus Clubs  

 1.    Herndon-Reston ($4,465.00) 
 2.    Leesburg-Daybreak ($4,150.00) 
 3.    Stafford ($4,120.00) 
 4.    Charlottesville ($4,119.00) 
 5.    Fredericksburg ($4,050.00) 
 6.    Great Falls ($3,350.00) 
 7.    Gainesville-Haymarket ($3,105.00) 
 8.    McLean ($2,900.00) 
 9.    E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($2,855.00) 
10.   Tysons Corner ($2,700.00) 
  
   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Top Ten Total Giving Clubs 
  1.  Mathews ($250,500.00) 
  2.  Alexandria ($42,660.00) 
  3.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($37,224.80) 
  4.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($30,392.00) 
  5.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($27,425.00) 
  6.  McLean ($26,121.00) 
  7.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($24,438.00) 
  8.  Vienna ($22,935.00) 
  9.  Fredericksburg ($18,835.00) 
10.  Leesburg ($17,663.00) 
 

These clubs lead the way in Annual Fund-SHARE, Polio, and Total Giving three-quarters of the way 
through Rotary Year 2022-23.  Congratulations to the Rotarians in these clubs who, by their imagination 
and generosity, are turning dreams into reality.  (as of 4/7/2023) 
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 Club 
Size on 

7/1/22 

Annual Fund 

Goal Posted  

to RCC 

Annual Fund 

$5,000+  $10,000+  

$25,000+ 

% AF Goal     

On Target  

AF PerCapita     

$100+   $200+  

$500+  

PolioPlus 

Goal Posted 

to RCC 

Polio       

$1,500+ $5,000+ 

$10,000+ 

Total Giving 

$5,000+ $10,000+ 

$25,000+ 

Giving 

Banner   

(22-23) 

EREY 

Banner  

(22-23) 

Albemarle County 42 $5,000.00 $875.00 18% $20.83 $3,000.00 $0.00 $2,925.00   

Alexandria 91 $20,000.00  $21,960.00 110% $241.32 $2,000.00 $700.00 $42,660.00   

Alexandria Central 24 $3.00 $3,665.00 122,167% $152.71 $3.00 $225.00 $3,890.00   

Alexandria South 15 $0.00 $465.00 — $31.00 $0.00 $100.00 $565.00   

Alexandria West 10 $0.00 $1,604.00 — $160.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1,604.00   

Annandale 17 $0.00  $8,610.00 — $506.47 $0.00 $1,000.00 $9,610.00   

Arlington 39 $0.00 $4,065.00 — $104.23 $0.00 $0.00 $4,065.00   

Ashburn 11 $0.00  $25.00 — $2.27 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00   

Bailey's Crossroads 57 $21.000.00 $26,225.00 125% $460.09 $2,500.00 $1,200.00 $27,425.00   

Blue Ridge Mountains  83   $0.00  $1,980.00 — $23.86 $0.00 $10.00 $3,490.00   

Broadlands-Dulles South 22 $0.00 $200.00 — $9.09 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00   

Centreville and Chantilly 21 $2,000.00 $3,005.00 150% $143.10 $0.00 $780.00 $3,785.00   

Charlottesville 34 $2,500.00 $5,950.00 238% $175.00 $1,500.00 $4,119.00 $11,069.00 Y Y 

Crystal City-Pentagon 28 $20,000.00 $28,462.00 142% $1,016.50 $2,000.00 $1,930.00 $30,392.00   

Culpeper 25 $1,000.00 $595.00 60% $23.80 $1,000.00 $1,100.00 $1,695.00   

Dulles International Airport 23 $10,000.00 $6,825.00 68% $296.74 $0.00 $1,200.00 $9,025.00   

Dunn Loring-Merrifield 26 $4,500.00  $2,654.88 59% $102.11 $500.00 $0.00 $2,654.88   

E-Club of District 7610 25 $3,000.00 $1,925.00 64% $77.00 $0.00 $250.00 $2,175.00   

E-Club of Global Peacebuilders 11 $7,400.00 $19,462.00 263% $1,769.27    $1,500.00 $2,855.00 $37,224.80   

Fairfax 60 $15,000.00 $12,525.00 84% $208.75 $2,000.00 $2,449.00 $14,974.00 Y Y 

Falls Church 13 $1,000.00  $100.00 10% $7.69 $500.00 $600.00 $700.00   

Fredericksburg 98 $0.00 $14,785.00 — $150.87 $0.00 $4,050.00 $18,835.00   

Gainesville-Haymarket 33 $10,000.00 $5,995.20 60%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          $181.67 $2,500.00 $3,105.00 $9,965.40   

Gloucester 16 $4,000.00  $3,850.01 96% $240.63 $500.00 $600.00 $4,450.01   

Great Falls 59 $7,000.00  $5,494.00 78% $93.12 $2,800.00 $3,350.00 $8,844.00 Y  

Herndon-Reston 53 $17,400.00 $8,825.97 51% $166.53 $2,000.00 $4,465.00 $13,540.97   

King George-Dahlgren 12 $0.00 $850.00 — $70.83 $0.00 $0.00 $850.00   

Lake Ridge 31 $1,000.00 $5,840.00 584% $188.39 $1,000.00 $100.00 $5,940.00   

Leesburg 62 $15,300.00 $15,575.00 102% $251.21 $2,500.00 $1,778.00 $17,663.00   

Leesburg-Daybreak 29 $0.00 $11,335.00 — $390.86 $0.00 $4,150.00 $15,485.00   

Louisa County 11 $1,100.00 $740.00 67% $67.27 $100.00 $21.00 $761.00   

Manassas 45 $9,000.00 $11,290.00 125% $250.89 $1,875.00 $1,000.00 $12,290.00 Y Y 

Manassas-Bull Run 20 $0.00  $1,700.00 — $85.00 $0.00 $1,335.00 $3,035.00 Y  

Mathews 29 $3,100.00 $500.00 16% $17.24 $1,500.00 $0.00 $250,500.00   

McLean 49 $25,000.00 $20,721.00 83% $422.88 $2,500.00 $2,900.00 $26,121.00   

Middlesex County 15 $1,000.00 $1,750.00 175% $116.67 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,750.00 Y Y 

Mount Vernon 9 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100% $222.22 $0.00 $50.00 $2,050.00   

North Stafford 25 $0.00 $4,930.00 — $197.20 $0.00 $935.00 $5,865.00   

Orange 27 $0.00 $6,365.00 — $235.74 $0.00 $0.00 $6,365.00 Y Y 

Purcellville 25 $0.00 $5,725.00 — $229.00 $0.00 $200.00 $5,925.00 Y Y 

Rappahannock-Fredericksburg 108 $24,000.00 $24,438.00 102% $226.28 $2,000.00 $0.00 $24,438.00   

Rosslyn-Fort Myer 14 $2,000.00 $2,015.00 101% $143.93 $200.00 $175.00 $2,690.00   

Springfield 24 $7,500.00  $5,600.00 75% $233.33 $1,600.00 $2,425.00 $8,025.00   

Stafford 33 $12,500.00  $9,335.00 75% $282.88 $2,000.00 $4,120.00 $13,455.00   

Sterling 23 $2,000.00 $1,753.44 88% $76.24 $500.00 $1,325.00 $3,078.44   

Tappahannock 45 $4,625.00 $170.00 4% $3.78 $1,600.00 $1,890.00 $2,060.00   

the Northern Neck (KIWS) 32 $0.00 $150.00 — $4.69 $0.00 $30.00 $180.00   

Tysons Corner 27 $7,000.00  $4,880.00 70% $180.74 $2,500.00 $2,700.00 $7,580.00   

Vienna 55 $25,500.00 $22,065.00 87% $401.18 $8,000.00 $870.00 $22,935.00   

Warrenton 62 $15,000.00 $14,543.20 97% $234.57 $0.00 $950.00 $15,493.20   

West Point 14 $1,500.00  $1,000.00 67% $71.43 $1,500.00 $790.00 $1,790.00   

West Springfield 32 $16,500.00 $8,910.00 54% $278.44 $1,500.00 $1,800.00 $10,710.00   

Woodbridge 36 $0.00 $6,100.00 — $169.44 $0.00 $0.00 $6,100.00   

Other dist. contributions (no club) — — $934.02 — — — $0.00 $4,115.52   

District Totals 1,864 $326,428.00  $381,747.72 117% $204.80 $56,178.00 $63,632.00 $743,444.22 8 6 
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District Rotary Foundation Chair 
PDG Pat Borowski 

paborowski@cox.net 

 
Area Foundation Advisors: 
Area 1: Piedmont: Albemarle County, 
Blue Ridge Mountains, Charlottesville, 
Orange & Louisa County 

Wayne Murphy 
wayne@wainwrighttile.com 
 

Area 2: Middle Peninsula: 
Gloucester, Gloucester Point, 
Mathews &  West Point        

VACANT 

 

Area 3: Northern Neck: Kilmarnock-
Irvington-White Stone, Middlesex 
County, Northern Neck, 
Tappahannock &  Warsaw 

Bill Croxton 

croxco@gmail.com 

 

Area 4: I-95 Corridor: Caroline 
County, Fredericksburg, King George-
Dahlgren, North Stafford, 
Rappahannock-Fredericksburg, & 
Stafford     

Dave Pierce 

dpierce@investdavenport.com 

 

Area 5: Wine Country: Culpeper,   

Gainesville-Haymarket, e-Club of 
Global Peacebuilders & Warrenton  

Dan Kasmierski 

dkasmierski@gmail.com 

 

Area 6: Prince William County: Lake 
Ridge, Manassas, Manassas-Bull Run 
& Woodbridge    

Elaine K. Sours   

esours@erols.com 

 

Area 7: Alexandria/Mount Vernon: 
Alexandria, Alexandria South, 
Alexandria West, Mount Vernon & 
Rotary E-Club of D7610 

 John O. Woods 

jwoodsjrpe@icloud.com 

 

Area 8: West Central Fairfax 
County: Annandale,  Centreville and 
Chantilly, , Springfield & West 
Springfield  

VACANT 

 

Area 9: East Central Fairfax County/
Fairfax City: Arlington, Bailey’s 

Crossroads, Crystal City-Pentagon, 
Fairfax & Rosslyn-Ft. Myer 

Pauline Rosenstein 

prosenstein@hotmail.com 

 

 

Area 10: Northeast Fairfax County: 
Dunn Loring-Merrifield, Falls Church, 
McLean, Tysons Corner & Vienna 

Vance Zavela 

Vance.zavela@gmail.com 

 

Area 11: Northwest Fairfax County: 
Dulles International Airport, Dulles 
South, Great Falls, Herndon & Reston  

VACANT 

 

Area 12: Loudoun County: Ashburn, 
Leesburg, Leesburg-Daybreak, 
Purcellville & Sterling 

Tom Bowman 

tbowman@tothfinancial.com  

 
Foundation Stewardship Chair 
PDG Travis White 
traviswhite@cox.net 
 
Foundation Stewardship Ass’t. 
Chair 
PDG Chuck Davidson 
chuck.nita1@gmail.com 
 

Foundation Treasurer 
Dave Mercer 
dsmercer@cox.net 
 

Foundation Newsletter Senior 
Editor  
PDG Juanita Cawley 
pdg7610jcawley@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Co-editor 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 

Annual Giving Chair  
Peter C. Anderson 
pcanderson53@aol.com  
 

Annual Giving Ass’t. Chair 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
Paul Harris Society Chair 
Ronnie Chantker 
rmccpa97@aol.com 
 
Major Gifts & Planned Giving Chair 
Suzanne McDougall 
spm7610@gmail.com 

 

Endowment Fund & PolioPlus 
Society 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
PolioPlus Chair 
VACANT 
 
 
PolioPlus Ass’t Chair 
VACANT 
 
Global Grants Chair 
Andrew Wade 
andrewdwade@gmail.com 
 
Global Grants Assistant 
Jim Church 
jameswchurch@aol.com 
 

District Grants Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 

District Grants Ass’t. Chair 
Bobby Baker 
gooberreb@aol.com 

 

Scholarships Chair 
Ted Hussar 
hussarlaw@gmail.com 
 
Scholarships Assistant 
PJ Maddox 
pmaddox@gmu.edu 
 

Peace Fellowships Chair 
Sally Lay 
sallylay70@gmail.com 
 
Peace Fellowships Ass’t. Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 
District Foundation Social Media 
Contact 
Dave Borowski 
dfborowski@cox.net 
 
Rotary Support Center 
A team of Foundation specialists is available to 
help you. Specialists answer calls Monday 
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. EDT.   
Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279) or E-mail at 
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

 Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279)  
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

   

Contact District 7610’s Rotary Foundation Team to Assist Your Club 
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